

TERYL RESOURCES CORP.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT MAY 31, 2014 AND 2013

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)



A CHAN AND COMPANY LLP
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

SUITE 1850
1066 WEST HASTINGS STREET
VANCOUVER, BC V6E 3X2

T: **604.683.3850**
F: **604.688.8479**

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To: the Shareholders of
Teryl Resources Corp.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Teryl Resources Corp. (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at May 31, 2014 and May 31, 2013, and the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss, consolidated statements of cash flows and consolidated statements of changes in equity for the years ended May 31, 2014 and May 31, 2013, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards and the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement. We were not engaged to perform an audit of the Company's internal control over financial reporting. Our audits included consideration of internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we express no such opinion.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at May 31, 2014 and May 31, 2013, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years ended May 31, 2014 and May 31, 2013 in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

Emphasis of Matter

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements which indicates that the Company has incurred losses to date. This condition, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicates the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

"A Chan and Company LLP"
Chartered Accountants

Vancouver, British Columbia
September 29, 2014

TERYL RESOURCES CORP.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

	May 31 2014 \$	May 31 2013 \$
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalent	243,154	822,119
Amounts receivable and prepaid expenses	9,567	4,607
Due from related parties (Note 10)	8,588	-
Promissory note receivable – related party (Note 10)	25,224	26,704
	286,533	853,430
Reclamation Bonds	5,800	5,800
Equipment (Note 7)	31	1,146
Mineral Property Interests (Note 9)	181,404	176,643
Deferred Exploration Expenditures (Note 9)	878,856	842,516
	1,352,624	1,879,535
LIABILITIES		
Current		
Accounts payable	38,262	115,541
Accrued liabilities	23,500	21,600
Due to related parties (Note 10)	-	6,716
	61,762	143,857
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Share Capital (Note 11)		
Authorized:		
Unlimited common shares, voting, no par value		
Unlimited preferred shares, non-voting, \$1 par value		
Issued and outstanding:		
70,118,605 and 70,545,605 common shares on May 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively	13,550,994	13,633,533
Treasury Shares	-	(13,425)
Reserves	749,582	749,582
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	(52,541)	(71,834)
Deficit	(12,957,173)	(12,562,178)
	1,290,862	1,735,678
	1,352,624	1,879,535

Going Concern (Note 1) and **Subsequent Events** (Note 17)

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors:

“John Robertson” _____ Director

“Suzan El-Khatib” _____ Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TERYL RESOURCES CORP.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

	Year Ended May 31 2014 \$	Year Ended May 31 2013 \$
General and Administrative Expenses		
Amortization of equipment	1,115	921
Filing and regulatory fees	13,894	19,713
Foreign exchange loss	2,840	15,510
Geological consulting	2,111	5,212
Consulting, management and directors' fees (Note 13)	209,402	220,706
Office and sundry	31,990	38,680
Office rent and utilities	34,507	32,984
Professional fees	40,324	42,729
Publicity, promotion and investor relations	48,552	104,023
Secretarial and employee benefits (Note 13)	47,119	60,223
Stock-based compensation (Note 11)	-	47,757
Telephone	13,264	12,531
Transfer agent fees	9,425	9,211
Travel, auto and entertainment	18,841	17,674
Operating Loss	(473,384)	(627,874)
Other Income (Expenses)		
Miscellaneous income	3,619	8,976
Interest income	8,856	17,133
Loss on sale of mineral property	-	-
Capital asset written off	-	(3,916)
Reclamation bond written off	-	(2,978)
	12,475	19,215
Net Loss for the Year	(460,909)	(608,659)
Translation of foreign operation (Note 3)	19,293	11,326
Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the Year	(441,616)	(597,335)
Loss per Share – Basic and Diluted	(0.01)	(0.01)
Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding, Basic and Diluted	70,241,843	71,761,356

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TERYL RESOURCES CORP.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

	Year Ended May 31 2014 \$	Year Ended May 31 2013 \$
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities		
Net loss for the year	(460,909)	(608,659)
Items not affecting cash		
Amortization of equipment	1,115	921
Interest income on related party promissory note	(1,480)	(1,480)
Reclamation bond written off	-	2,978
Capital asset written off	-	3,916
Stock-based compensation	-	47,757
Changes in non-cash working capital items		
Amounts receivable and prepaid expenses	(4,960)	20,929
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	4,548	(6,669)
Due to related parties	(6,229)	(47,175)
	<u>(467,915)</u>	<u>(587,482)</u>
Cash flows used in investing activities		
Mineral property and deferred exploration expenditures	(100,431)	(506,777)
Proceeds on note receivable	2,960	-
Due from related parties	(9,075)	-
Purchase of equipment	-	(929)
	<u>(106,546)</u>	<u>(507,706)</u>
Cash flows used in financing activities		
Repurchase of share capital	(3,200)	(145,065)
	<u>(3,200)</u>	<u>(145,065)</u>
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	(1,304)	2,890
Decrease in cash	(578,965)	(1,237,363)
Cash, beginning of year	822,119	2,059,482
Cash, end of year	<u>243,154</u>	<u>822,119</u>
Supplemental Disclosures		
Interest paid	-	-
Income taxes paid	-	-
Non-cash Transactions	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TERYL RESOURCES CORP.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGE IN EQUITY
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

	Share Capital		Reserves	Accumulated Other	Treasury Shares	Deficit	Total
	Number	Amount		Comprehensive			
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, May 31, 2012	72,678,605	14,045,753	701,825	(83,160)	-	(12,234,099)	2,430,319
Stock based compensation	-	-	47,757	-	-	-	47,757
Repurchase of shares	(2,133,000)	(412,220)	-	-	-	280,580	(131,640)
Treasury shares	-	-	-	-	(13,425)	-	(13,425)
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(608,659)	(608,659)
Translation of foreign operation	-	-	-	11,326	-	-	11,326
Balance, May 31, 2013	70,545,605	13,633,533	749,582	(71,834)	(13,425)	(12,562,178)	1,735,678
Repurchase of shares	(427,000)	(82,539)	-	-	13,425	65,914	(3,200)
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(460,909)	(460,909)
Translation of foreign operation	-	-	-	19,293	-	-	19,293
Balance, May 31, 2014	70,118,605	13,550,994	749,582	(52,541)	-	(12,957,173)	1,290,862

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TERYL RESOURCES CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2014 AND 2013
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Teryl Resources Corp. (the “Company”) is a public company incorporated in British Columbia on May 23, 1980 and changed to its current name on February 28, 1984. Its shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX.V”). The Company is in the business of acquiring mineral properties and carries out exploration work. It also acquires oil and gas property interests and participates in drilling wells. The Company’s registered office is located at #240 – 11780, Hammersmith Way, Richmond, BC, V7A 5E9.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. Several adverse conditions cast substantial doubt on the validity of this assumption. The Company continues to incur operating losses, has limited financial resources, limited sources of operating cash flow, and no assurances that sufficient funding, including adequate financing, will be available to conduct further exploration and development of its mineral property projects.

The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to obtain the financing necessary to complete its mineral projects by issuance of share capital or through joint ventures, and to realize future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of its natural resource interests. The Company has incurred an accumulated deficit of \$12,957,173 (2013 - \$12,562,178) as at May 31, 2014 and has incurred a loss of \$460,909 in the year ended May 31, 2014 (2013 – \$608,659). These consolidated financial statements do not include adjustments that would be necessary should it be determined that the Company may be unable to continue as a going concern.

If the going concern assumption was not appropriate for these consolidated financial statements, adjustments would be necessary in the carrying values of assets, liabilities, reported income and expenses and the balance sheet classifications used. Such adjustments could be material.

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). The policies set out below were consistently applied to all the periods presented unless otherwise noted below.

These consolidated financial statements were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on September 29, 2014.

TERYL RESOURCES CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2014 AND 2013
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparation

These consolidated financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis, under the historical cost convention, except for the revaluation of certain financial instruments.

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in Note 4.

Basis of consolidation and presentation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Argon Investment Corporation (inactive) and Teryl, Inc. Teryl, Inc. was incorporated on November 17, 1988 in the state of Delaware and registered to do business in the USA, to hold and operate the Alaska mineral property interests, the Texas oil and gas well interests and the Arizona mineral property interests.

All inter-company transactions are eliminated upon consolidation.

Cash equivalents

Cash equivalents consist of highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to cash with original maturities of three months or less when purchased.

Equipment

The Company records its office and automotive equipment at cost and depreciates them on the following basis:

Office equipment	Declining-balance basis at 20%
Automotive equipment	Declining-balance basis at 30%
Computer equipment purchased after May 31, 2010	50% per annum over two years

Foreign currency translation

The functional currency of an entity is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The functional currency of the Company and each of its subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21, *The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates*.

Transactions in currencies other than the Canadian dollar are recorded at exchange rates prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the year end exchange rate while non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical rates. Revenues and expenses are translated at the exchange rates approximating those in effect on the date of the transactions. Exchange gains and losses arising on translation are included in the operations of the year.

The results and financial position of all the group entities that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- Assets and liabilities are translated at year-end exchange rates prevailing at that reporting date;
- Income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates for the period; and
- Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations are transferred directly to the Group's foreign currency translation reserve in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and are recognized in the profit or loss in the period in which the operation is disposed.

TERYL RESOURCES CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2014 AND 2013
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Share - based compensation

The Company's share option plan allows Company employees, directors, officers and consultants to acquire shares of the Company. The fair value of options granted is recognized as share-based compensation expense with a corresponding increase in equity. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee.

Fair value is measured at grant date, and each tranche is recognized using the graded vesting method over the period during which the options vest. The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that are expected to vest. In situations where equity instruments are issued to consultants and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at the fair value of the share-based payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or services received.

Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred tax is recorded using the liability method, providing for temporary differences, between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Temporary differences are not provided for relating to goodwill not deductible for tax purposes, the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting or taxable loss, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. To the extent that the Company does not consider it probable that a future income tax asset will be recovered, it does not recognize the asset.

Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. The Company uses the treasury stock method for calculating diluted loss per share. Under this method the dilutive effect on loss per share is recognized on the use of the proceeds that could be obtained upon exercise of options, warrants and similar instruments. It assumes that the proceeds would be used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the period. However, diluted loss per share is not presented where the effects of various conversions and exercise of options and warrants would be anti-dilutive. Shares held in escrow, other than where their release is subject to the passage of time, are not included in the calculation of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding.

TERYL RESOURCES CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2014 AND 2013
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Financial instruments

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets and liabilities are initially recognized at fair value. Financial assets are classified at initial recognition as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments, or available-for-sale financial assets. The Company does not use any hedging instruments. Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 - unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 - inputs that are not based on observable market data.

At May 31, 2014, all of the financial instruments measured at fair value are included in Level 1.

Subsequent measurement

The subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their classification. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss includes financial assets held-for-trading which represent assets that are acquired for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. These financial assets are initially recorded in the statement of financial position at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the operations of the year.

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. After initial measurement at fair value, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method, less impairment. Any amortization of the effective interest rate method and any impairment is recognized in the operations of the year.

Held-to-maturity investments represent assets to be held until a specific time period and are initially measured at fair value, including transaction costs. After initial measurement at fair value, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method, less impairment. Any amortization of the effective interest rate method and any impairment is recognized in the operations of the year.

Available-for-sale financial assets are investments in equity instruments that are measured at fair value with gains and losses, net of applicable taxes, included in other comprehensive income until the asset is removed from the consolidated statement of financial position. Once this occurs, the resultant gains or losses are recognized in comprehensive loss. Any permanent impairment of available-for-sale financial assets is also included in the operations of the year.

Financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and are designated as fair value through profit or loss or other financial liabilities. Derivative financial liabilities are classified as fair value through profit or loss and are initially recorded in the consolidated statement of financial position at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in finance income or finance cost in the operations of the year. Non-derivative financial liabilities are recorded at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Any amortization of the effective interest rate method is recognized in the operations of the year.

Financial assets, others than those at fair value through profit and loss are assessed for indicators of impairment at each period end. Financial assets are impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the investment have been impacted. The amount of impairment loss is recognized in the operations of the year. Any subsequent reversals of impairment is also recognized in the operations of the year, except for those related to available-for-sale financial assets.

TERYL RESOURCES CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2014 AND 2013
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Mineral property or exploration and evaluation

The Company follows the practice of capitalizing all costs relating to the acquisition of, exploration and development of mineral claims and crediting all proceeds received for farm-out arrangements or recovery of costs against the cost of the related claims. Such costs include, but are not exclusive to, geological, geophysical studies, exploratory drilling and sampling. At such time as commercial production commences, these costs will be charged to operations on a unit-of-production method based on proven and probable reserves. The aggregate costs related to abandoned mineral claims are charged to operations at the time of any abandonment or when it has been determined that there is evidence of a permanent impairment. An impairment charge relating to a mineral property is subsequently reversed when new exploration results or actual or potential proceeds on sale or farm-out of the property result in a revised estimate of the recoverable amount but only to the extent that this does not exceed the original carrying value of the property that would have resulted if no impairment had been recognized.

The recoverability of amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain financing to complete development of the properties, and on future production or proceeds of disposition.

The Company recognizes in income the costs recovered on mineral properties when the amounts received or receivable are in excess of the carrying amount.

Upon transfer of "Exploration and evaluation costs" into "Mine Development", all subsequent expenditure on the construction, installation or completion of infrastructure facilities is capitalized within "Mine development". After production starts, all assets included in "Mine development" are transferred to "Producing Mines".

All capitalized exploration and evaluation expenditure is monitored for indications of impairment. Where a potential impairment is indicated, assessments are performed for each area of interest. To the extent that exploration expenditure is not expected to be recovered, it is charged to the results of operations. Exploration areas where reserves have been discovered, but require major capital expenditure before production can begin, are continually evaluated to ensure that commercial quantities of reserves exist or to ensure that additional exploration work is underway as planned.

Provisions

A provision is recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event; it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount of the obligation can be reliably estimated. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

Rehabilitation Provisions:

Provision related to asset retirement obligation, dismantling, decommissioning and site disturbance remediation is made for the estimated cost and capitalized in the relevant asset category. Such provision is measured at the present value of management's best estimate of expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position date. Subsequent to the initial measurement, the obligation is adjusted at the end of each reporting period to reflect the passage of time and changes in the estimated future cash flows underlying the obligation. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as finance costs in the Consolidated Statement of Operations whereas increases/decreases due to changes in the estimated future cash flows are capitalized. Actual costs incurred upon settlement of the obligation are charged against the provision to the extent the provision is established.

Other Provisions:

Provisions are recognized for liabilities of uncertain timing or amount that have arisen as a result of past transactions, including legal or constructive obligations. The provision is measured at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation at the reporting date. The Company had no provisions as at May 31, 2014.

TERYL RESOURCES CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2014 AND 2013
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Revenue recognition

Revenue associated with the sales of oil and gas are recorded when title passes to the customer. Revenues from oil and gas production from properties in which the Company has an interest with other producers are recognized on the basis of the Company's net working interest.

Impairment of assets

The carrying amount of the Company's assets (which includes the exploration and evaluation asset) are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss. An impairment loss is recognized whenever the carrying amount of an asset or its cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in the operations of the year.

The recoverable amount of assets is the greater of an asset's fair value less cost to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. An impairment loss is only reversed if there is an indication that the impairment loss may no longer exist and there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount, however, not to an amount higher than the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized in previous years. Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortization and are tested annually for impairment.

Accounting for Oil and Gas Well Interests

(i) Recognition and measurement

Oil and gas properties/exploration and evaluation expenditures

Pre-license costs are expensed in the statement of comprehensive loss as incurred.

Oil and gas properties costs, including the costs of acquiring licenses, initially are capitalized as oil and gas properties. The costs are accumulated in cost centers by well, field or exploration area pending determination of technical feasibility and commercial viability.

Oil and gas properties are assessed for impairment if (i) sufficient data exists to determine technical feasibility and commercial viability, and (ii) facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.

The technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting oil & gas resource is considered to be determinable when proved and/or probable reserves are determined to exist. A review of each exploration license or field is carried out, at least annually, to ascertain whether proved and/or probable reserves have been discovered. Upon determination of proved and/or probable reserves, oil and gas properties attributable to those reserves are first tested for impairment and then reclassified from oil and gas properties to PP&E or expensed in income or loss to the extent of any impairment.

Development and production costs

Items of PP&E, which include crude oil and natural gas development and production assets, are measured at cost less accumulated depletion and depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Development and production assets are grouped into CGU's for impairment testing. When significant parts of an item of PP&E, including oil and natural gas interests, have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components). Gains and losses on disposal of an item of PP&E, including crude oil and natural gas interests, are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of PP&E and are recognized in income or loss.

TERYL RESOURCES CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2014 AND 2013
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Accounting for Oil and Gas Well Interests (Continued)

(ii) Depletion

Development and production oil assets are measured at cost less accumulated depletion and depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The net carrying value of development or production assets is depleted using the unit of production method by reference to the ratio of production in the year to the related proven reserves, taking into account estimated future development costs necessary to bring those reserves into production. Future development costs are estimated taking into account the level of development required to produce the reserves.

(iii) Derecognition

The carrying amount of an item of oil and gas properties is derecognized when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or upon sale to a third party. The gain or loss arising from derecognition is included in income or loss and is measured as the difference between the net proceeds, if any, and the carrying amount of the asset.

(iv) Major maintenance

Ongoing costs to maintain properties are generally expensed as incurred. The costs of material replacement, turnarounds and major inspections are capitalized provided it is probable that future economic benefits in excess of cost will be realized and such benefits are expected to extend beyond the current operating period.

New standards and interpretations

New standards, amendments and interpretations not yet effective:

Certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards have been issued by the IASB that are mandatory for future accounting periods. Some updates that are not applicable or are not consequential to the Company may have been excluded from the list below.

New accounting standards effective June 1, 2014

IAS 32
Financial Instruments:
Presentation

In December 2011, the IASB issued an amendment to clarify the meaning of the offsetting criterion and the principle behind net settlement, including identifying when some gross settlement systems may be considered equivalent to net settlement. Earlier application is permitted when applied with corresponding amendment to IFRS 7.

IAS 36
Impairment of Assets

In May 2013, the IASB issued an amendment to address the disclosure of information about the recoverable amount of impaired assets or a CGU for periods in which an impairment loss has been recognized or reversed. The amendments also address disclosure requirements applicable when an asset's or a CGU's recoverable amount is based on fair value less costs of disposal.

IAS 39
Financial Instruments:
Recognition and
Measurement

In June 2013, the IASB issued a narrow scope amendment to IAS 39. Under the amendment, there would be no need to discontinue hedge accounting if a hedging derivative was novated, provided that certain criteria are met.

IFRIC 21
Levies

IFRIC 21 provides guidance on when to recognise a liability for a levy imposed by a government, both for levies that are accounted for in accordance with IAS 37 *Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets* and those where the timing and amount of the levy is certain.

TERYL RESOURCES CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2014 AND 2013
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

New standards and interpretations (continued)

The following standard will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after June 1, 2015:

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments	In November 2009, as part of the IASB project to replace IAS 39 <i>Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement</i> , the IASB issued the first phase of IFRS 9 <i>Financial Instruments</i> , that introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets. The standard was revised in October 2010 to include requirements regarding classification and measurement of financial liabilities.
Effective January 1, 2018	

Unless otherwise noted, the extent of the impact of adoption of these standards and interpretations on the consolidated financial statements of the Company has not been determined.

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions about the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities, and the results of operations. Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates include determination of accrued liabilities, deferred tax assets and stock-based compensation. Actual results could differ from the estimates made.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and further periods if the review affects both current and future periods.

Use of judgements

Critical accounting judgements are accounting policies that have been identified as being complex or involving subjective judgements or assessments with a significant risk of material adjustment in the next year.

(i) Determination of functional currency

The Company determines the functional currency through an analysis of several indicators such as expenses and cash flow, financing activities, retention of operating cash flows, and frequency of transactions with the reporting entity.

TERYL RESOURCES CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2014 AND 2013
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS (Continued)

Use of judgements (Continued)

(ii) Valuation of share-based payments

The Company uses the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model for valuation of share-based payments. Option pricing models require the input of subjective assumptions including expected price volatility, interest rate, and forfeiture rate. Changes in the input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate and the Company's earnings and equity reserves.

(iii) Income taxes

In assessing the probability of realizing income tax assets, management makes estimates related to expectations of future taxable income, applicable tax opportunities, expected timing of reversals of existing temporary differences and the likelihood that tax positions taken will be sustained upon examination by applicable tax authorities. In making its assessments, management gives additional weight to positive and negative evidence that can be objectively verified.

(iv) Depreciation for equipment

Depreciation expense is allocated based on assumed asset lives. Should the asset life or depreciation rates differ from the initial estimate, an adjustment would be made in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss.

(v) Economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefits of mineral properties

Management has determined that mineral property and deferred exploration costs incurred which were capitalized have future economic benefits and are economically recoverable. Management uses several criteria in its assessments of economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefits including geological and metallurgic information, history of conversion of mineral deposits to proven and probable reserves, scoping and feasibility studies, accessible facilities, existing permits and life of mine plans.

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Foreign exchange risk

The Company is primarily exposed to currency fluctuations relative to the Canadian dollar through expenditures that are denominated in US dollars. Also, the Company is exposed to the impact of currency fluctuations on its monetary assets and liabilities.

The operating results and the financial position of the Company are reported in Canadian dollars. Fluctuations in exchange rates will, consequently, have an impact upon the reported operations of the Company and may affect the value of the Company's assets and liabilities.

The Company currently does not enter into financial instruments to manage foreign exchange risk.

TERYL RESOURCES CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2014 AND 2013
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk through the following financial assets and liabilities that are denominated in United States dollars:

May 31, 2014	Cash	Accounts payable
	648	11,173

At May 31, 2014 with other variables unchanged, a +/-10% change in exchange rates would increase/decrease pre-tax loss by approximately +/- \$1,052.

Interest rate and credit risk

The Company has no significant concentrations of credit risk arising from operations. The Company's current policy is to invest any significant excess cash in investment-grade short-term deposit certificates issued by reputable financial institutions with which it keeps its bank accounts and management believes the risk of loss to be remote. The Company periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks.

Receivables consist of goods and services tax due from the Federal Government. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to receivables is remote.

Liquidity Risk

The Company has no recent history of profitable operations and its present business is at an early stage. As such, the Company is subject to many risks common to such enterprises, including under-capitalization, cash shortages and limitations with respect to personnel, financial and other resources, and the lack of revenues. The Company has no investments in asset backed commercial paper.

In order to finance the Company's exploration programs and to cover administrative and overhead expenses, the Company raises money through equity sales, from the exercise of convertible securities, loans from related parties and from the sale of investments. There can be no such assurance that it will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that the terms of any financing will be favourable. Many factors influence the Company's ability to raise funds, including the state of the resource market and commodities prices, the climate for mineral exploration, the Company's track record, and the experience and calibre of its management.

TERYL RESOURCES CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2014 AND 2013
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

6. INVESTMENT

As at May 31, 2011, the Company wrote off its investments in 15,880 common shares of Linux Gold Corp., a company with directors in common as a result of permanent impairment.

7. EQUIPMENT

	May 31 2014	May 31 2013
	\$	\$
Computer, furniture and fixtures – at cost	2,230	2,230
Less: Accumulated amortization	(2,199)	(1,084)
	31	1,146

8. OIL AND GAS WELL INTERESTS

The Company owns a 6.5% working interest in the Peters No. 1 Well, in Fayette County, Texas, a 4.992380% interest in the C-S #1 wells, a 0.131510% interest in Jancik #2 wells and a 7.5% interest in Herrmann #4 wells, located in Burleson County, Texas. The carrying cost of these wells has been completely depleted.

The Company entered into agreements with IAS Energy, Inc., a company with common directors, to purchase 40% interests (subject to 40% net revenue interests to others) on May 18, 2006, in the Ken Lee #1 natural gas well for \$103,045 (\$92,500 US), on June 8, 2006, in the Elvis Farris #2 natural gas well for \$104,461 (\$92,500 US) and on July 31, 2006, in the Clarence Bright #1 natural gas well for \$104,673 (\$92,500 US). All three wells are located in Knox and Laurel Counties, Kentucky. The three wells commenced production late in 2006. During the May 31, 2008 year end, the Company wrote off the carrying costs of the wells to \$Nil, since the wells have no proven economic reserves.

9. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS

	Balance May 31 2013	Effect of foreign exchange rate changes	Balance May 31 2014
	\$	\$	\$
Property acquisition costs			
Silverknife	32,001	-	32,001
Fish Creek	49,538	-	49,538
West Ridge	95,104	4,761	99,865
	176,643	4,761	181,404

TERYL RESOURCES CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2014 AND 2013
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

9. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS (continued)

Silverknife, Laird, BC, Canada

Pursuant to agreements between Reg Technologies Inc. (“Reg Tech”), SMR Investments Ltd. (“SMR”), Rapitan Resources Inc. (“Rapitan”), and Chevron Minerals Ltd. (“Chevron”), the Company acquired a 30% working interest in the Silverknife mineral claims, situated in the Liard Mining Division in the Province of British Columbia, subject to a 10% Net Profit Royalty (“NPR”) to Rapitan and a 1% Net Smelter Returns to SMR. On December 21, 2010 the Company purchased the 10% NPR in the Silverknife property from Rapitan for consideration of 200,000 common shares of the Company issued at a fair value of \$32,000 on January 25, 2011.

On April 20, 2012 the Company and Minewest Silver and Gold Inc. (“Minewest”), a former 100% owned subsidiary of Reg Tech to which Reg Tech spun off 100% of its interest in the Silverknife claims, entered into an Exploration, Development and Mine Operating Agreement (the “Exploration Agreement”) until the completion of mining and environmental restoration on the Property with initial participation interests of 70% and 30% for Minewest and the Company respectively. The Exploration Agreement was approved by the TSX Venture Exchange on September 7, 2012.

Fish Creek, Fairbanks, Alaska, USA

The Company and Linux Gold Corp. (“Linux”) entered into an agreement on March 5, 2002, whereby the Company may earn up to a 50% interest in the Fish Creek mineral claims, located in the Fairbanks district of Alaska, USA, by expending \$500,000 US within three years and issuing 200,000 common shares (issued on December 16, 2002 at \$0.08 per share). An additional 100,000 shares were issued on February 14, 2007 at \$0.16 per share in payment of an extension of the expenditure date to March 5, 2007, which was further extended to March 5, 2011. Linux will have a 5% Net Royalty Interest in Fish Creek limited to US\$2,000,000, and the Company has the right to purchase the 5% Net Royalty for US\$500,000 within one year of production. On March 4, 2011 the Company and Linux further amended the agreement to extend the option agreement to March 5, 2012.

On December 1, 2011 the Company and Linux further amended the agreement to include the following terms:

- Linux applies \$75,000 owed by the Linux to the Company towards the above stated minimum exploration budget of US\$500,000;
- The Company has an option to pay the expenditures for the Fish Creek property in cash in lieu of the exploration costs to the Company; and
- The term of the agreement is extended to March 5, 2013.

The Company exercised its option to pay the expenditures in cash in lieu of the exploration costs to Linux. As a result, \$75,000 advanced to Linux by the Company was applied as a recovery of exploration costs for the year ended May 31, 2012.

During May, 2012 the Company and Linux agreed to apply towards the minimum exploration budget of \$500,000 the balance owed by Linux of \$7,517 and additional cash payment of \$60,000, which was paid off as of May 31, 2013.

Effective March 5, 2013, the Company completed the expenditure of \$500,000 on exploration on Fish Creek property and cash payments made in lieu of exploration and the purchase of its interest in the Fish Creek property in accordance with the option agreement.

TERYL RESOURCES CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2014 AND 2013
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

9. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS (Continued)

West Ridge, Dome Creek, Alaska, USA

Pursuant to various agreements, the Company earned 100% interest in the West Ridge mineral properties (approximately 5,200 acres) located in the Dome Creek area of the Fairbanks District of Alaska, USA.

Gil Venture, Dome Creek, Alaska, USA

Pursuant to various agreements, the Company acquired a 20% interest in 237 claims located in the Gilmore Dome area of Fairbanks District of Alaska. On May 31, 1991, the Company, NERCO Exploration Company and Fort Knox Venture entered into an agreement, which granted the Company a 20% participating interest in the claims. Under the agreement, Fort Knox Venture paid the Company cash and funded approved programs, earning them an 80% participating interest in the property, with the Company retaining a 20% participating interest. Fort Knox Venture, through its operator Fairbanks Gold Mining, Inc. ("Fairbanks"), was doing exploration work on this property. During the year ended May 31, 2011 the Company incurred exploration expenditure of \$270,462 on the property.

Effective December 21, 2011 the Company executed the Asset Purchase Agreement to sell all of its remaining 20% interest in the Gil Venture property to Fairbanks. Fairbanks granted to the Company a production royalty equal to 1% of net smelter returns on all production from the property up to US\$15,000,000, after which the royalty is equal to 0.5% of the net smelter returns on all production from the property. On December 19, 2011 Fairbanks paid the Company US\$2,500,000 as an advance payment of the production royalty. An additional advance payment of royalty of US\$1,500,000 will be paid to the Company upon commencement of commercial production from a mine constructed on the property. As at May 31, 2014, no additional advance payment was received from Fairbanks as a result of no production commencement.

Deferred Exploration Expenditures

	May 31, 2014	May 31, 2013
	\$	\$
Silverknife Claims		
Staking and recording	-	648
Drilling	-	27,115
Geological consulting	-	3,515
	-	31,278
Fish Creek Claims		
Cash in lieu of exploration work	-	165,285
Staking and recording	2,262	10,545
Drilling	-	164,281
Geological consulting	8,073	-
	10,335	340,111
West Ridge Claims		
Staking and recording	9,124	11,429
Drilling	-	231,245
Assaying	668	633
Geological	378	23,930
	10,170	267,237
Exploration expenditures for the year	-	-
Disposition	-	-
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes	15,835	8,514
	36,340	647,140
Exploration expenditures – beginning of year	842,516	195,376
Exploration expenditures – end of year	878,856	842,516

TERYL RESOURCES CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2014 AND 2013
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

10. ADVANCES TO/ FROM RELATED PARTIES

Amounts due to/ from related parties, other than the note receivable from REGI US, Inc. are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no fixed terms of repayment. Unless otherwise indicated, the following table represents companies controlled by the President and CEO of the Company or companies where he is the President and CEO.

Promissory note receivable from related party:

	May 31, 2014	May 31, 2013
	\$	\$
REGI US, Inc. (a)	<u>25,224</u>	<u>26,704</u>
	<u>25,224</u>	<u>26,704</u>

Advances from (to) related parties:

	May 31, 2014	May 31, 2013
	\$	\$
Minewest Silver and Gold Corp.	<u>(2,095)</u>	<u>3,717</u>
Linux Gold Corp. (b)	<u>(6,433)</u>	<u>2,642</u>
Reg Technologies, Inc.	<u>(60)</u>	<u>-</u>
KLR Petroleum Ltd.	<u>-</u>	<u>357</u>
	<u>(8,588)</u>	<u>6,716</u>

(a) During the year ended May 31, 2012 REGI US, Inc. repaid \$3,916 to the Company and converted the balance of \$24,684 into a promissory note owed to the Company at annual interest rate of 6%, for which the Company recorded interest income of \$1,480 (2013 - \$1,480) on the promissory note during the year ended May 31, 2014. The note initially matured on April 18, 2012 and was extended to the expiry date of June 30, 2013 and further to June 30, 2014.

(b) During the year ended May 31, 2013, the Company completed the expenditure of \$500,000 on exploration on Fish Creek property and cash payments made in lieu of exploration and the purchase of its interest in the Fish Creek property in accordance with the option agreement (Note 9).

TERYL RESOURCES CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2014 AND 2013
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

11. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized share capital consists of:

- Unlimited voting common shares with no par value; and
- Unlimited non-voting preferred shares with \$1 par value

The Preferred Shares have attached thereto a right to receive dividends as determined by the Directors. The Preferred Shares may be issued in series, with special rights and restrictions therefore being determined by the Directors, subject to regulatory approval. No Preferred Shares have been issued to the date of these consolidated financial statements.

On September 30, 2011, the Company issued 575,000 units of capital stock pursuant to a private placement at \$0.10 per unit. Each unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant exercisable into the Company's common stock at \$0.15 per share expiring September 30, 2012. In connection with the private placement finders' fee of \$2,100 was paid and 10,000 broker warrants were issued which are exercisable into the Company's common stock at \$0.15 per share expiring September 30, 2012. The broker warrants were valued at \$202 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, with the assumptions of risk free interest rate – 0.83%, expected life - one year, expected dividend yield - \$ nil and expected stock price volatility – 111.84%.

On July 4, 2012, the Company received the approval from the TSX.V on a normal course issuer bid ("NCIB") to purchase up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company on the open market. As at May 31, 2013, the Company repurchased with cash consideration of \$145,065 a total of 2,427,000 common shares, of which 2,133,000 common shares were cancelled and returned to treasury by May 31, 2013 and the remaining 294,000 common shares were cancelled and returned to treasury in July, 2013. The average carrying value of the common shares was \$0.1933 per share. The difference between the purchase price and the carrying value of the common shares was \$280,580.

On September 9, 2013 the Company received the approval from the TSX.V on a second NCIB to purchase up to 3,512,580 issued and outstanding common shares of the Company on the open market. In November, 2013 the Company repurchased with cash consideration of \$3,200 a total of 133,000 common shares which were cancelled and returned to treasury on February 7, 2014. The average carrying value of the common shares was \$0.1933 per share. The difference between the purchase price and the carrying value of the common shares was \$22,509 for the 133,000 shares and recorded as reduction to shareholders' deficit.

TERYL RESOURCES CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2014 AND 2013
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

11. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

Stock Options

The Company has a stock option plan to issue up to 10% of the issued common shares to certain directors and employees. All options have the following vesting schedule:

- i) Up to 25% of the options may be exercised at any time during the term of the option; such initial exercise is referred to as the “First Exercise”;
- ii) The second 25% of the options may be exercised at any time after 90 days from the date of the First Exercise; such second exercise is referred to as the “Second Exercise”;
- iii) The third 25% of the options may be exercised at any time after 90 days from the date of the Second Exercise; such third exercise is referred to as the “Third Exercise”; and
- iv) The fourth and final 25% of the options may be exercised at any time after 90 days from the date of the Third Exercise.

As the Company believes that it is not probable that any options (other than those granted to investor relations) would vest except the first 25% of the options that vested immediately upon a date of grant, the fair value of the first 25% of the options that vested were charged to the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

On July 10, 2012, the Company received the approval from the TSX-V on re-pricing 300,000 options from exercise prices between \$0.185 and \$0.24 to the new exercise price of \$0.10. The incremental fair value of the repriced options was recorded at \$531.

On June 21, 2012, the Company granted 2,125,000 options exercisable into the Company’s common shares at \$0.10 per share until June 21, 2017. The fair value of the options was recorded at \$24,261.

During the year ended May 31, 2014, 50,000 options (2013 – 700,000) were forfeited due to the termination of the agreement with the consultants.

On May 28, 2013, the Company granted 2,500,000 options exercisable into the Company’s common shares at \$0.10 per share until May 28, 2018. The fair value of the options was recorded at \$22,965.

The Company did not grant any options during the year-ended May 31, 2014.

The fair value of options granted was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, with the following weighted-average assumptions:

	2014	2013
Risk-free interest rate	-	0.93% - 1.48%
Expected dividend yield	-	Nil
Expected stock price volatility	-	116% - 172%
Forfeiture rate	-	75%
Expected life (in years)	-	0.67-5

TERYL RESOURCES CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2014 AND 2013
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

11. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)**Stock Options (Continued)**

The following is a summary of the Company's stock option activities during the years ended May 31, 2014 and 2013:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Balance – May 31, 2012	950,000	0.16
Issued	4,625,000	0.10
Repriced	(300,000)	0.21
Repriced	300,000	0.10
Expired	(75,000)	0.10
Forfeited, unexercised	(700,000)	0.12
Balance – May 31, 2013	4,800,000	0.11
Forfeited, unexercised	(50,000)	0.10
Balance – May 31, 2014	4,750,000	0.11

The following share purchase options were outstanding at May 31, 2014:

Expiry Date	Exercise Price \$	Number of Options	Remaining Contractual Life (years)	Number of Options Exercisable
October 30, 2014	0.185	100,000	0.42	25,000
October 30, 2014	0.100	125,000	0.42	31,250
April 19, 2015	0.100	100,000	0.88	25,000
June 21, 2017	0.100	1,950,000	3.06	493,750
May 28, 2018	0.100	2,475,000	3.99	625,000
		<u>4,750,000</u>		<u>1,187,500</u>

Warrants

The following is a summary of the Company's warrant activities during the years ended May 31, 2014 and 2013:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Balance – May 31, 2012	585,000	0.15
Expired without being exercised	(585,000)	0.15
Balance – May 31, 2013 and 2014	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

TERYL RESOURCES CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2014 AND 2013
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

12. INCOME TAXES

Deferred income taxes reflect the net tax effects of the temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for income tax purposes. Significant components of the Company's Canadian deferred tax assets as of May 31, 2014 and 2013 are as follows:

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Non-capital loss carry forwards	1,304,000	1,344,000
Equipment & others	31,000	29,000
Resource deductions	353,000	397,000
Share issue costs	2,000	6,000
	1,690,000	1,776,000
Unrecognized deferred tax assets	(1,690,000)	(1,776,000)
	-	-

A reconciliation of the combined Canadian federal and provincial income taxes at statutory rates and the Company's effective income tax expense is as follows:

	2014	2013
	\$	\$
Statutory tax rate	26.0%	25.0%
Income tax recovery at statutory rate	(119,836)	(152,165)
Permanent differences and other	4,964	(45,378)
Change in tax rate for non-Canadian company	482	23
Effect of change in tax rate	201,361	-
Current and prior tax attributes not recognized	(86,971)	197,520
	-	-

The Company has Canadian non-capital losses of approximately \$5,016,000, which expire over the years 2015 to 2034. The Company also has cumulative exploration expenses in the amount of \$2,423,000 in Canada and the USA, which can be carried forward indefinitely. At May 31, 2014, the net amount which would give rise to a deferred income tax asset has not been recognized as it is not probable that such benefit will be utilized in the future years.

TERYL RESOURCES CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2014 AND 2013
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related party transactions occurred in the normal course of operations and are measured at agreed to amounts, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the parties.

Related party transactions not disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements are as follows:

SMR Investments Ltd. ("SMR") is a private company controlled by an officer of the Company. Under a management contract with SMR, the Company agreed to pay up to \$2,500 per month for management services. The Company was charged management fees by SMR of \$30,000 during the year ended May 31, 2014 (2013 - \$30,000). As of May 31, 2014, \$Nil (May 31, 2013 - \$357) was payable to SMR by the Company.

During the year ended May 31, 2014, management and director's fees of \$33,200 (2013 - \$36,000) were paid to the President of the Company. Fees of \$8,804 (2013 - \$8,342) were paid to KLR Petroleum Ltd. (which is controlled by an officer of the Company) for administration of the Company payroll and benefit plan.

14. TERYL, INC. TRASACTIONS (100% US Subsidiary)

In 1998, Teryl, Inc. offered a private placement of up to 1,000,000 shares at a price of \$0.23 (\$0.15 US) and subscriptions of \$146,044 (\$96,750 US) were received by November 19, 1999. Since the offering was not fully subscribed, the Company negotiated with the subscribers to replace the Teryl, Inc. shares with shares of the Company. On October 17, 2006, the authorized capital for Teryl, Inc. was reduced to 10,000 common shares, which resulted in a rollback to 1 common share for each 10,000 outstanding. On August 29, 2007, the final six subscribers agreed to a settlement of \$70,000 (\$50,250 US).

15. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company's business consists of mineral properties and oil and gas property interests. Details on a geographic basis are as follows:

	Canada	United States	Total
May 31, 2014	\$	\$	\$
Total assets	377,542	975,082	1,352,624
Acquisition and exploration costs	84,769	975,491	1,060,260
Net loss	(439,961)	(20,948)	(460,909)
	Canada	United States	Total
May 31, 2013	\$	\$	\$
Total assets	944,700	934,835	1,879,535
Acquisition and exploration costs	84,769	934,390	1,019,159
Net loss	(606,880)	(1,779)	(608,659)

TERYL RESOURCES CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MAY 31, 2014 AND 2013
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

16. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The capital of the Company consists of the items included in shareholders' equity. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the Company's assets.

The Company's objectives of capital management are intended to safeguard the entity's ability to continue the Company's development and exploration of its mineral properties and support any expansionary plans.

To effectively manage the entity's capital requirements, the Company has in place a planning and budgeting process to help determine the funds required to ensure the Company has the appropriate liquidity to meet its development and exploration objectives.

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There is no subsequent event other than normal course of the business operation.